

ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT NO.1 IN RCS. NO.200/2024

As per summons report below Exh.11 summons duly served to defendant No.6 but he failed to appear before the Court. Summons issued to defendant No.1 to 4 by RPAD. Acknowledgment receipt of defendant No.1 and 2 shows that summons served to defendant No.1 and 2. Summons of defendant No.3 and 4 returned as unclaimed which shows that defendant No.3 and 4 have refused to accept summons. Refusal is due service. It shows that defendant No.1 to 4 and 6 failed to appear before the Court even after service of summons. Hence, this suit be proceed ex-parte against them.

Ghodegaon
Date :-06/12/2025

(Santosh L. Vaidya)
Jt. Civil Judge, J.D.,
Ghodegaon Dist. Pune.